

EARNINGS RELEASE Q3, 2022

MASRAF AL RAYAN REPORTS A NET PROFIT OF QAR 1.36 BILLION FOR NINE MONTHS ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2022

- Total Income reached QAR 5.14 billion, up 37% compared to Q3, 2021;
- Net financing assets closed at QAR 117 billion, growing 34% year on year;
- Deposits closed at QAR 93 billion, an increase of 19% year on year;
- The Capital Adequacy ratio stood at 20.25%

Doha, October 25, 2022:

Masraf Al Rayan Q.P.S.C today released its consolidated financial statements for the nine-month period ended 30 September 2022 with a Net Profit attributable to the equity holders of the bank of QAR 1.36 billion.

His Excellency Sheikh Mohammed Bin Hamad Bin Qassim Al Thani, Chairman of the Board stated:

Following the successful achievement of customer day one in June, our focus is on enhancing our technology and process digitalization to deliver excellent product and seamless services to our valued clients. We look forward to welcoming our overseas guests to Qatar in the coming months to celebrate the momentous occasion of World Cup 2022.

Commenting on Q3 2022 performance, Fahad Bin Abdulla Al Khalifa, Group Chief Executive Officer said:

We are pleased with the performance of the bank which is in line with our expectations. Net profit for the third quarter reached QAR 1,360 million, and reflects our conservative approach to provisioning and rising cost of funds. Our overall key financial indicators remain strong. The bank's financing portfolio stood at QAR 117 billion, an increase of 34% compared to the same period last year, while total assets grew by 32% to reach QAR 164 billion.

He added "Our cost to income ratio, excluding 2022 one-off merger costs, stood at 22.4%. We will continue to improve our operational efficiency across all functions of the business, focusing on retaining client relationships, attracting new business within our risk appetite, in order to strengthen our position and generate value for our shareholders.

Key Financial Highlights

Balance Sheet -QAR billion	Q3 2022	Q3 2021	Change
Total Assets	164	125	32%
Financing assets	117	87	34%
Investments securities	32	22	46%
Deposits	93	78	19%
Total Equity	24	15	62%

Income Statement - QAR million	Q3 2022	Q3 2021	Change
Net operating profit	3,349	2,708	24%
Operating expenses	885	562	57%
Net Impairment Charges	1,089	422	158%
Net profit attributable to shareholders	1,360	1,713	-21%
Earnings Per Share (QAR)	0.146	0.228	-36%
Rating	Moody's A1 / Stable		

Group ratios	Q3 2022	Q3 2021
Efficiency (%)		
Cost to Income	26.43%	20.77%
Cost to Income (excl. merger one-off's)	22.43%	20.77%
Loan Quality		
Non-Performing loans (QAR million)	3,947	1,291
NPL ratio (%)	3.30%	1.46%
Capital Management (%)		
Capital adequacy ratio (CAR)	20.25%	20.06%

-Ends-

For further information please visit our investor relations page on our website <https://www.alrayan.com> or contact our Investor Relations team at IR@alrayan.com

بيان صحفي بنتائج الربع الثالث لعام 2022

مصرف الريان يُعلن عن تحقيق أرباح صافية بقيمة 1,36 مليار ريال قطري للربع الثالث من العام 2022 المنتهي في 30 سبتمبر 2022

- بلغت الإيرادات 5.14 مليار ريال بزيادة نسبتها 37% مقارنة بالربع الثالث من عام 2021
- بلغ صافي أصول التمويل 117 مليار ريال، بزيادة نسبتها 34% مقارنة بالفترة نفسها من العام الماضي
- بلغ مجموع ودائع العملاء 93 مليار ريال، بزيادة نسبتها 19% عن الربع الثالث 2021
- بلغ معدل كفاية رأس المال 20.25%

الدوحة، قطر، 25 أكتوبر 2022:

أعلن مصرف الريان ش.م.ع.ق، اليوم، عن نتائجها المالية المجمعة للربع الثالث من العام 2022 والمُنتهي في 30 سبتمبر 2022 بتحقيق أرباح صافية لصالح المساهمين بقيمة 1,36 مليار ريال قطري.

تعليقاً على النتائج، قال سعادة الشيخ محمد بن حمد بن قاسم آل ثاني، رئيس مجلس إدارة مصرف الريان: "عقب نجاحنا في استكمال عملية الاندماج التشغيلي في يونيو الفائت، ينصب تركيزنا على تحسين النظم والعمليات والتقنيات الرقمية بهدف توفير خدمة مميزة وسلسلة للسادة العملاء. نتطلع إلى الترحيب بضيوفنا من مختلف أنحاء العالم إلى دولة قطر للمشاركة ببطولة كأس العالم 2022".

من جهته، قال السيد فهد بن عبدالله آل خليفة، الرئيس التنفيذي للمجموعة:

"نحن سعداء بالنتائج التي حققها البنك خلال هذه الفترة والتي أتت مطابقة لتوقعاتنا. بلغ صافي الربح بنهاية الربع الثالث 1360 مليون ريال وهو يعكس نهجنا المتحفظ في بناء المخصصات وتأمين مصادر التمويل. حافظت مؤشرات الأداء الرئيسية للبنك على صلابتها بشكل عام. بلغت محفظة التمويلات 117 مليار ريال بزيادة بنسبة 34% مقارنة بالفترة ذاتها من العام الماضي في حين ارتفع إجمالي الأصول بنسبة 32% ليصل إلى 164 مليار ريال".

وأضاف قائلاً: "بلغت نسبة المصاريف للإيرادات، باستثناء نفقات الاندماج التي دفعت حتى تاريخه لمرة واحدة غير متكررة، ما نسبته 22,4%. سوف نواصل عملنا على تحسين فعاليتنا التشغيلية في مختلف أقسام البنك وأعماله مع التركيز على الحفاظ على علاقاتنا مع العملاء الحاليين واستقطاب أعمال جديدة ضمن قدرتنا على تحمل المخاطر من أجل تعزيز مكانتنا بالسوق وتحقيق قيمة مضافة للمساهمين الكرام".

أبرز الأرقام المالية:

الميزانية العمومية - مليار ريال قطري	الربع الثالث 2022	الربع الثالث 2021	نسبة التغيير
مجموع الموجودات	164	125	32%
ذمم الأنشطة التمويلية	117	87	34%
الاستثمارات	32	22	46%
ودائع العملاء	93	78	19%
مجموع حقوق المساهمين	24	15	62%

بيان الدخل - مليون ريال قطري	الربع الثالث 2022	الربع الثالث 2021	نسبة التغيير
صافي الدخل التشغيلي	3,349	2,708	24%
المصروفات التشغيلية	885	562	57%
صافي أعباء المخصصات	1,089	422	158%
صافي الأرباح	1,360	1,713	-21%
العائد على السهم (بالريال القطري)	0.146	0.228	-36%
التصنيف الائتماني	موديز - A1 (مستقر)		

مؤشرات الأداء الرئيسية للمجموعة	الربع الثالث 2022	الربع الثالث 2021
الكفاءة (%)		
معدل التكلفة إلى الدخل	26.43	20.77
معدل التكلفة إلى الدخل (باستثناء تكلفة الاندماج)	22.43	20.77
القروض		
القروض غير المنتظمة (مليون ريال قطري)	3,947	1,291
نسبة القروض غير المنتظمة (%)	3.30	1.46
إدارة رأس المال (%)		
نسبة كفاية رأس المال	20.25	20.06

انتهى

لمزيد من المعلومات، يُرجى زيارة صفحة علاقات المستثمرين على موقعنا <https://www.alrayan.com> أو التواصل مع فريق علاقات المستثمرين عبر البريد الإلكتروني IR@alrayan.com